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ESTIMATES OF LABOUR INCOME 

Quarter-to-Quarter Changes in Seasonally-Adjusted Estimates 

The seasonally-adjusted estimate of labour income rose by 0.7 p.c. from the second to the 
third quarter of 1962. The increase was the smallest quarter-to-quarter rise recorded since 1960. 

The seasonally-adjusted estimate of wages and salaries also rose by 0.7 p.c. from the second 
to the third quarter of the year. In the previous ten years, gains as small as this had been 
associated with declines in wages and salaries in the goods-producing industries. However, from the 
second to third quarter of 1962, the figure for these industries advanced by 0.5 p.c. The moderate 
size of the overall wage and salary gain in part reflects an unusually small rise in the service-pro-
ducing industries. The gain of 0.9 p.c. in this area, although significant, was one of the smallest 
for the last decade. The relatively small size of the gain in part reflected the stability of the 
seasonally-adjusted wage-and-salary total for government service, which in most recent years has shown 
substantial gains from quarter to quarter. 

Precise information on the influence of labour price increases on labour income is not 
available. However, it is known that some wage-rate increases occurred in the summer months. Taking 
these into account, the fact that wages and salaries in goods-producing industries rose by only 0.5 p.c. 
suggests that there was little increase in the volume of labour used in this segment of the economy. 

SEASONALLY-ADJUSTED ESTIMATES OF WAGES AND SALARIES, CANADA, 1960-62 
QUARTER-TO-QUARTER PERCENTAGE CHANGES 

Z of Total 
3Q'60 4Q'60 1Q 1 61 2Q'61 3Q'61 4q'61 lQ'62 2Q'62 Wages and 
to 	to 	to 	to 	to 	to 	to 	to 	Salaries 

4Q'60 1Q'61 2Q'61 3c'61 4Q'61 lQ'62 2Q 1 62 3Q'62 	1961 

All 	Industries 	........................ 0.5 0.8 1.8 1.7 1.4 1.9 1.6 0.7 100.0 

Goods-producing industries 	.......... - 0.7 - 	0.1 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.4 2.1 0.5 42.2 

Manufacturing 	..................... - 0.1 0.5 1.9 2.4 1.9 1.3 2,6 1.2 29.6 
Construction 	...................... - 2.2 - 	1.2 0.6 0.6 0.9 5.9 2.6 - 3.2 6.8 
Primary 	industries 	................ - 	2.2 - 1.5 0.5 - 0.6 2.6 3.7 - 	1.0 1.1 5.8 

Service-producing Industries 	........ 1.5 1.4 2.0 1.7 1.1 1.6 1.2 0.9 57.8 

Finance & Non-government Service 2.2 	2.1 3.0 2.4 	1.8 1.7 1.2 	1.4 20.6 
Trade 	............................. 0.8 	0.7 1.1 1.4 	0.6 1.5 2.1 	0.8 15.2 
Transportation, Cotmnunication and 

other 	utilities 	................. - 	 0.8 2.2 1.1 	- 1.2 - 	 0.8 12.3 
Government 	Service 	................ 2.9 	2.0 1.2 1.6 	1.8 2.2 1.5 	- 0.1 9.7 

While there was evidently no significant increase in the overall utilization of labour re-
ources in the goods-producing industries, the fact that wages and salaries gains slightly exceeding 
p.c. occurred both in the manufacturing and in the primary industries suggests some increase in 

volume of labour input in these industries. Seasonally-adjusted, wages and salaries originating in 
construction declined by an estimated 3.2 p.c. This is a fairly clear indication of significant de-
clines in the volume of labour used by the industry; as usual, the initial wage and salary figures for 
tills erratic industry should be treated with caution, and the estimate of the quarter-to-quarter 

tc. :nay be revised as more data become available. 

Gains in trade and transportation, coimnunication and other utilities approximated the overall 
!,atu oi 0.9 p.c. estimated for the service-producing sector as a whole. The 0.8 p.c. rise for trade 

w;ls down sharply, as a rise of 2.1 p.c. occurred from the first to second quarter. Wages and salaries 
in government service did not change significantly over the quarter, as previously noted. ilowever, 
tile figure for finance and non-government service continued to climb, with combined wages and salaries 
tor these two industry divisions gaining by 1.4 p.c. between the second and third quarters of the year, 



Percentage Changes in Monthly and Quarterly E.tim.tes 

Unadjusted 

Angust/62 	September/61 
to 	to 

September/62 	September/62 

1tbly Data 

Seasonally Adjusted 

May/62 	June/62 	July/62 
to 	to 	to 

June/62 	July/62 	August/62 

August/62 
to 

Sept./62 

Labour Income - Regions 

Canada 	.................................. 1.3 5.5 (1) 0.4 0.2 . 0.2 
Atlantic Region ......................... 0.9 3.8 . 	1.9 - 0.4 07 - 0.1 
Quebec 	.................................. 1.2 5.9 0.1 - 0.4 0.4 - 0.2 
Ontario 	................................. 1.4 6.2 - 0.1 0.5 (1) - 0.2 
Prairie Region .......................... 2.0 3.9 - 0.1 - 0.2 0.7 0.9 
British Columbia 	........................ 0.8 4.8 0.6 2.7 - 0.5 - 1.8 

Wages 4 Salaries - Industries 

Mining 	.................................. - 	1.6 2.8 0.5 1.1 - 	1.0 - 	1.9 
Manufacturing: Canada 	.................. 1.3 7.0 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.1 

Atlantic Region ......... - 	2.6 5.9 - 3.0 0.3 4.5 - 2.0 
Quebec 	.................. 0.1 5.4 0.6 - 0.7 0.4 - 0.3 
Ontario 	................. 3.0 8.6 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.5 
Prairie Region .......... (1) 3.7 0.3 1.5 0.6 (1) 
British Colombia - 0.5 7.0 0.6 3.0 (1) - 0.1 

Transportation, Storage, Coinication - 1.4 1.5 - 	1.7 0.9 1.2 - 0.8 

Quarterly data 

Unadjusted Seasonally Adjusted 

2nd Q./62 	3rd Q.161 3rd Q./61 4th Q./61 1st Q./62 2nd Q.762 
to to to to to to 

3rd 0./62 	3rd 0.162 4th Q./61 1st Q./62 2r'd 0./62 3rd Q./62 

Labour Income - Provinces 

Canada 	.................................. 3 . 2  5.8 1.4 1.9 1.6 0.7 
Newfoundland 	............................ 11.8 7.8 6.0 3.0 1.1 - 	2.3 
Prince Edward Island 	.................... 5.7 4.4 3.9 1.6 2.6 - 3.6 
Nova 	Scotia 	............................. 2.7 2.6 0.5 - 0.1 1.5 0.7 
New Brunswick 	........................... 3.9 3.1 2.6 1.6 1.4 - 	2.5 

Atlantic Region 	....................... 5.2 4.0 2.5 1.2 1.4 - 	1.2 
Quebec 	.................................. 2.8 6.2 2.2 2.8 1.0 (1) 
Ontario 	................................. 2.2 6.3 1.2 2.0 2.2 0.7 
Manitoba 	................................ 5.5 4.2 0.8 1.2 0.6 1.5 
Saskatchewan 	............................ 5.7 4.3 - 0.7 1.4 3.0 0.5 
Alberta 	................................. 4.7 2.8 1.4 0.2 1.5 - 0.4 
Prairie Region 	........................ 5.2 3.6 0.8 0.8 1.6 0.4 

British Columbia 	........................ 4.7 7.0 1.6 2.3 0.5 2.5 

Wages & Salaries - Industries 

Agriculture, Fishing and Trapping 39.7 3.4 4.6 5.5 - 3.0 - 	3.5 
Forestry 	................................ 30.0 13.2 3.8 9.2 - 	5.7 6.3 
Mining 	.................................. 3.0 4.2 1.1 (1) 2.7 0.3 
Manufacturing: 	Canada .................. 2.1 7.1 1.9 1.3 2.6 1.2 

Newfoundland ............ 1.9 0.3 1.8 2.6 - 	1.6 - 	2.6 
Prince Edward Island 16.2 14.7 - 0.2 0.7 6.7 5.8 
Nova Scotia 	............. 4.0 7.6 - 	2.3 0.6 4.8 4.3 
New Brunswick ........... 4.2 6.8 4.9 0.2 1.3 0.2 

Atlantic Region 4.0 6.2 1.0 0.8 2.4 1.7 
Quebec 	.................. 1.5 6.3 2.6 1.9 1.8 - 0.1 
Ontario 	................. 1.1 8.2 2.0 1.3 3.4 1.4 
Manitoba 	................ 5.8 4.7 - 0.6 1.6 0.3 3.2 
Saskatchewan ............ 2.8 0.5 0.9 - 0.5 - 	0.1 0.1 
Alberta 	................. 5.2 4.1 0.2 0.4 1.4 1.9 
Prairie Region 5.1 3.8 (1) 0.8 0.7 2.2 

British Columbia 7.0 7.4 0.4 1.0 1.8 4.0 
Construction 	............................ 19.4 6.4 0.9 5.9 2.6 - 	3.2 
Transportation. Storage & Cnicstion 4.5 1.2 - 0.1 0.9 - 0.2 0.6 
Public Utilities 	........................ 5.3 6.9 0.8 2.9 0.8 2.2 
Trade 	................................... 1.1 5.2 0.6 1.5 2.1 0.8 
Finance & Service 	....................... 3.6 6.2 1.8 1.7 1.2 1.4 
Government - Non-military ............... 3.8 5.4 1.8 2.2 1.5 - 0.1 

* Less than 0.1 per cent. 
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TABLE 1. Wages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Labour Income, Canada' 
(3 millions) 

?ear 

Wages and salaries 

Supple- 
mentary Total

Labour 
Trans- Agri- 	 portation, 	 Govern- Total 

Month Fishthg Forestry 2  \Iining lecturing 
CrC- St 

US 
Trade 2  

No w:::s  abour3 Income 
and Communi- evc:2 Military 2  Salaries 2 ing cation3 

1951 179 383 343 3,270 637 1,120 159 1,393 1,522 719 9,725 379 10,104 
1952 191 313 396 3,637 779 1,226 179 1,540 1,697 829 10,787 431 11,218 
1953 190 297 393 3,954 887 1,320 194 1,665 1,860 897 11,657 468 12,125 
1956 179 310 402 3,903 869 1,317 204 1,764 2,020 990 11,958 494 12,452 
1955 180 329 432 4,148 915 1,396 204 1,870 2,159 1,052 12,685 538 13,223 
1956 194 371 498 4,586 1,210 1,560 239 2,069 2,389 1,157 14,273 617 14,890 
1957 192 336 535 6,838 1,311 1,661 277 2,265 2,650 1,270 15,335 683 16,018 
1958r 202 270 527 4,823 1,317 1,685 307 2,360 2,899 1,404 15,794 727 16.521 
1959r 204 288 552 5,096 1,279 1,785 332 2,528 3,162 1,491 16,717 746 17,463 

212 326 551 5,188 1,245 1,806 344 2,638 3,410 1,609 17,329 790 18,119 
1961r 224 285 545 5,348 1.225 1,862 356 2,737 3,728 1,747 18,057 827 18,884 

1958 - J. 45.3 385.2 132.7 1,230.8 1,289.1 
F. 29.9 57.9 45.6 389.6 266.7 134.5 72.3 566.3 701.6 329.1 1,244.0 176.4 1,302.8 
H. 44.7 394.7 130.8 1,252.1 1,311.4 
A. 43.1 397.6 135.6 1,275.9 1,335.7 
N. 49.7 61.1 44.0 406.9 341.9 142.0 76.8 584.6 731.2 349.8 1,329.2 182.4 1,390.2 
J. 44.6 410.8 144.1 1,358.7 1,420.3 
J. 43.9 408.1 146.8 1,354.9 1,416.4 
A. 77.7 68.2 44.6 405.8 393.5 146.9 79.7 591.4 714.0 369.0 1,357.2 184.8 1,418.7 
S. 43.8 410.7 144.7 1,376.7 1,438.5 
0. 42.5 405.8 144.0 1,356.7 1,418.3 
N. 44.2 82.7 42.4 407.8 314.9 143.4 78.7 617.4 752.7 355.8 1,345.9 184.0 1,407.4 
D. 42.3 399.8 139.8 1,311.6 1,372.5 

1959 - J. 44.8 407.5 150.2 1,313.3 1,374.1 
F. 30.8 62.9 45.1 408.6 246.5 140.2 77.7 603.5 769.3 356.3 1,310.4 182.3 1,371.1 
H. 44.7 412.0 138.4 1,314.8 1,375.6 
A. 44.9 415.9 142.1 1,344.1 1,405.2 
H. 5110 68.6 45.2 427.6 322.0 149.0 82.7 626.3 797.7 374.7 1,398.7 185.1 1,460.4 
J. 46.5 436.3 152.7 1,440.4 1,502.7 
J. 47.2 426.0 155.0 1,419.9 1,481.8 
A. 76.1 62.4 46.4 429.5 383.6 154.5 86.3 637.6 776.9 388.4 1,427.4 186.3 1,489.3 
S. 47.0 440.2 154.1 1,463.9 1,526.4 
0. 47.0 442.1 153.4 1,463.0 1,525.6 
N. 45.7 94.4 47.1 427.9 326.9 150.9 85.2 661.0 818.0 371.7 1,428.9 192.2 1,493.9 
D. 46.0 422.6 144.6 1,392.6 1,457.2 

1960 - J. 46.1 425.7 144.7 1,373.3 1,437.6 
F. 34.0 73.5 46.7 425.7 247.4 145.1 82.0 634.7 832.6 372.3 1,375.3 193.1 1,439.7 
H. 46.7 428.1 141.0 1,377.7 1,442.1 
A. 44.9 430.0 148.2 1,400.9 1,465.7 
H. 53.5 72.0 45.1 436.7 308.6 151.4 85.3 656.4 859.0 397.2 1,442.3 196.3 1,507.7 
1. 46.7 442.6 154.5 1,488.9 1,555.0 
J. 46.3 434.6 157.8 1,476.1 1,542.2 
A. 77.1 88.6 46.7 437.3 380.5 157.2 89.2 662.7 834.6 424.6 1,489.8 199.8 1,556.3 
S. 46.9 441.3 155.9 1,515.4 1,582.6 
0. 45.8 436.6 153.7 1,495.6 1,562.8 
N. 47.2 91.4 45.4 431.6 309.0 150.9 87.1 684.5 884.0 415.1 1,472.0 200.5 1,538.9 
D. 44.3 417.6 145.6 1,422.2 1,488.6 

1961 - J. 44.2 419.4 145.2 1,400.3 1,466.6 
F. 35.5 62.1 44.4 423.7 236.6 144.1 85.8 656.2 899.1 412.1 1,408.0 199.8 1,474.6 
H. 44.5 426.4 144.4 1,415.4 1,482.3 
A. 43.2 430.9 148.1 1,441.3 1,508.8 
N. 56.4 62.4 45.6 441.8 302.5 153.8 88.8 678.6 942.0 433.1 1,495.4 205.6 1,563.9 
J. 46.3 457.5 165.5 1,559.8 1,629.4 
J. 46.2 451.2 166.9 1,545.8 1,615.3 
A. 81.1 75.4 46.2 459.3 373.8 162.2 91.9 690.3 918.0 457.3 1,559.9 210.2 1,629,9 
S. 46.3 464.6 162.0 1,587.0 1,657.7 
0. 46.3 463.0 159.0 1,574.1 1,644.9 
N. 51.5 85.1 46.2 458.8 311.5 158.1 89.9 712.2 969.3 444.2 1,554.4 211.9 1,625.1 
D. 45.5 451.3 152.0 1,515.4 1,585.8 

1962 - J. 45.8 450.7 151.2 1,495.4 1,565.7 
F. 39.3 68.2 45,2 455.9 255.6 152.1 89.7 687.7 980,5 441.0 1,505.1 212.0 1,575.7 
H. 45.6 461.1 150.3 1,519.4 1,590.5 
A. 45.1 469.0 153.8 1,547.1 1,618.8 
N. 60.1 65.7 47.0 481.7 333.2 160.1 93.3 718.1 1,010.6 464.4 1,604.4 218.1 1,677.1 
3. 48.2 492.1 161.6 1,652.5 1,126.2 
3. 48.7 485.0 165.7 1,637.9 1,711.5 
A. 83.9 85.3 48.3 490.6 397.9 166.9 98.2 726.1 974.7 482.1 1,651.2  222.2  1,725.1 
S. 47.6 497.2 164.5 1,673.6 1,748.3 
0 . 

N. 
D. 

For tootnotea (1) to (3) and aymbola, see page LZ. 



1951 
1952 

53 

I '56 
I7 

tABLE 2. Sages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Libour Income Canada' Adjusted for Seasonal Variation 	 7 
($ millions) 

Wages and salaries 

	

Trans- 	 Supple- 	-row  
Agri- 	 portation. 	 Govern- 	Total 	meritary 

	

Fishing ForesMy' Mining 	facturing Cc- SI::.. 	j'' 	Trade' 	Ftnaa:e 	ent 	w:a: 	
IO.2 

and 	 Communi- 	
Service 	Military' 	Salaries 

Trapping' 	 cation' 

179 	383 	343 	3,270 	637 	1.120 	159 	1,393 	1,522 	719 	9,725 	379 	10,104 
191 	313 	396 	3,637 	779 	1,226 	179 	1,540 	1,697 	829 	10,787 	431 	11,218 
190 	297 	393 	3,954 	887 	1,320 	194 	1,665 	1,860 	897 	11,657 	468 	12,125 
179 	310 	402 	3,903 	869 	1,317 	204 	1,764 	2,020 	990 	11,958 	494 	12,452 
180 	329 	432 	4,148 	915 	1,396 	204 	1,870 	2,159 	1,052 	12,685 	538 	13,223 
194 	371 	498 	4,586 	1,210 	1,560 	239 	2,069 	2,389 	1,157 	14,273 	617 	14,890 
192 	336 	535 	4,838 	1,311 	1,661 	277 	2,265 	2,650 	1,270 	15,335 	683 	16,018 
202 	270 	527 	4,823 	1,317 	1,685 	307 	2,360 	2,899 	1,404 	15,794 	727 	16,521 
204 	288 	552 	5,096 	1,279 	1,785 	332 	2,528 	3,162 	1.491 	16,717 	746 	17,463 
212 	326 	551 	5,188 	1,245 	1,806 	344 	2,638 	3,410 	1,609 	17,329 	790 	18,119 
224 	285 	545 	5,348 	1,225 	1,862 	356 	2,737 	3,728 	1,747 	18,057 	827 	18,884 

	

45.7 	395.1 	 138.0 	 1,286.8 	1,345.9 
47.9 	66.9 	45.7 	398.8 	332.4 	139.5 	74.8 	580.3 	699.8 	343.2 	1,299.2 	178.6 	1,358.8 

	

45.5 	400.1 	 139.3 	 1,307.0 	1,366.9 

	

44.9 	401.4 	 140.0 	 1,312.7 	1,373.0 
49.8 	68.9 	44.6 	404.1 	340.4 	141.1 	76.7 	585.2 	717.7 	347.8 	1,320.2 	182.1 	1,381.0 

	

43.9 	402.5 	 139.6 	 1,315.7 	1,376.7 

	

43.4 	404.1 	 139.9 	 1,318.5 	1,379.6 
53.0 	63.1 	43.9 	400.3 	329.4 	140.2 	77.6 	591.5 	733.0 	351.7 	1,316.2 	183.3 	1,377.3 

	

43.0 	401.6 	 139.8 	 1,320.4 	1,381.5 

	

41.7 	399.0 	 141.1 	 1,318.9 	1,380.1 
50.9 	71.0 	41.8 	406.3 	314.7 	142.3 	78.6 	602.7 	749.1 	360.9 	1,333.7 	183.6 	1,394.8 

	

42.6 	409.8 	 144.5 	 1,344.4 	1,405.7 

	

45.3 	417.7 	 156.0 	 1,371.1 	1,432.6 
48.8 	72.9 	45.3 	418.0 	312.6 	145.6 	80.5 	618.2 	766.8 	370.1 	1,367.0 	184.4 	1,428.4 

	

45.3 	418.3 	 147.1 	 1,370.4 	1,431.9 

	

46.6 	420.5 	 146.6 	 1,382.3 	1,443.9 
50.6 	76.9 	45.8 	424.2 	322.4 	147.7 	82.5 	627.3 	782.2 	372.8 	1,389.7 	184.8 	1,451.3 

	

45.9 	426.6 	 148.0 	 1,394.6 	1,456.2 

	

46.6 	422.1 	 147.8 	 1,386.1 	1,447.6 
51.9 	57.5 	45.8 	423.3 	318.4 	147.7 	83.8 	637.8 	799.1 	371.7 	1,388.1 	185.0 	1,449.7 

	

46.1 	429.5 	 148.9 	 1,403.8 	1,465.7 

	

46.3 	434.6 	 150.2 	 1,421.0 	1,483.3 
52.3 	80.9 	46.5 	427.1 	325.3 	150.0 	85.1 	645.2 	813.9 	376.5 	1,415.2 	191.7 	1,479.7 

	

46.5 	434.4 	 149.5 	 1,428.1 	1,493.0 

	

46.8 	436.2 	 150.3 	 1,433.3 	1,498.3 
52.9 	85.1 	46.9 	435.1 	315.5 	151.0 	84.8 	650.4 	830.2 	386.3 	1,434.0 	195.3 	1,499.1 

	

47.1 	435.0 	 149.6 	 1,435.9 	1,501.1 

	

46.6 	434.7 	 152.5 	 1,439.5 	1,504.8 
53.0 	81.0 	45.6 	433.1 	309.6 	150.2 	85.2 	657.6 	842.3 	395.9 	1,435.0 	196.1 	1,500.3 

	

46.0 	431.9 	 149.9 	 1,440.6 	1,506.1 

	

45.7 	431.0 	 150.6 	 1,443.3 	1,509.2 
52.5 	81.8 	46.0 	430.4 	313.6 	150.5 	86.6 	662.7 	859.3 	407.5 	1,449.3 	198.4 	1,515.4 

	

45.9 	430.0 	 150.4 	 1,451.9 	1,518.3 

	

45.1 	429.6 	 150.7 	 1,453.2 	1,519.9 
53.3 	77.6 	44.9 	430.8 	306.7 	150.3 	87.0 	667.8 	878.4 	419.3 	1,457.3 	199.9 	1,523.8 

	

44.9 	430.0 	 150.2 	 1,456.1 	1,522.8 

	

44.8 	430.1 	 150.8 	 1,460.4 	1,527.3 
55.5 	72.0 	44.7 	432.9 	303.1 	150.4 	88.6 	672.7 	896.7 	427.5 	1,467.5 	202.0 	1,534.8 

	

44.8 	433.6 	 152.8 	 1,473.1 	1,540.9 

	

44.9 	435.8 	 152.4 	 1,480.0 	1,548.1 
55.6 	71.0 	46.0 	438.8 	305.0 	152.9 	88.7 	680.1 	923.3 	432.7 	1,489.8 	205.5 	1,558.3 

	

45.5 	446.0 	 160.4 	 1,509.3 	1,578.2 

	

45.5 	448.1 	 159.3 	 1,514.7 	1,584.0 
55.4 	69.7 	45.5 	451.7 	306.7 	155.4 	89.2 	690.0 	945.9 	439.4 	1,518.6 	208.8 	1,588.2 

	

45.3 	452.6 	 156.4 	 1,522.8 	1,592.7 

	

45.7 	455.9 	 156.2 	 1,531.5 	1,601.7 
58.0 	72.4 	45.9 	457.5 	309.6 	157.6 	89.9 	694.5 	962.4 	447.1 	1,537.5 	211.2 	1,607.8 

	

46.3 	465.1 	 156.6 	 1,551.7 	1,622.4 

	

46.5 	462.3 	 156.9 	 1,559.7 	1,630.7 
61.2 	79.0 	45.5 	465.5 	328.0 	158.9 	92.5 	705.0 	978.5 	457.1 	1,568.3 	214.3 	1,639.7 

	

45.9 	468.9 	 158.8 	 1,582.5 	1,654.4 

	

46.9 	474,3 	 158,1 	 1,588.8 	1,661.1 
59.3 	74.5 	47.2 	478.5 	336.6 	159.3 	93.3 	719.8 	990.4 	464,0 	1,598.8 	218.1 	1,671.6 

	

47.2 	479.6 	 156.4 	 1,598.1 	1,671.1 

	

47.9 	481.8 	 158.0 	 1,605.2 	1,678,6 
57.2 	79.2 	47.5 	483.8 	325.7 	159.9 	95.4 	725.4 1,004.3 	463.7 	1.6088 	220.7 	1,682.4 

	

46.6 	484.4 	 158.6 	 1,605.4 	1,679.1 

'1) 	 rd 	ve,h.Ie. 	.,,.- 	12. 



TABlE 3. Labour Income by Province or Regiont 
(8 millions) 

Year 
and 

Month 

New- 
found- 
land 2  

Prince 
Edward 
Island2 

Nova 
Scotia 

New 
Bruns- 
wick 2  

Total 
Atlantic 
Region 

Quebec Ontario Manitoba2 8t; 
C ewan Alberta 2  

Total 
PTajrIe 
Region Columbia canda 4  

1951 137 25 331 251 744 2,636 4,258 499 314 562 1,375 1,072 10,104 
1952 151 28 367 260 806 2,906 4,720 551 350 648 1,549 1,214 11,218 
1953 170 29 385 273 857 3,126 5,075 600 410 754 1,764 1,279 12,125 
1954 177 31 391 280 879 3,214 5,204 604 439 782 1,825 1,302 12,452 
1955 191 33 405 293 922 3,377 5,546 635 445 839 1,919 1,426 13,223 
1956 215 36 440 327 1,018 3,817 6,198 700 499 961 2,160 1,649 14,890 
1957 226 38 465 332 1,061 4,103 6,741 738 534 1,029 2,301 1,765 16,018 1958r 222 38 475 340 1,075 4,237 6,973 771 567 1,091 2,429 1,763 16,521 1959r 236 42 499 362 1,139 4,449 7,352 829 603 1,168 2,600 1,873 17,463 

258 45 523 384 1,210 4,662 7,571 858 615 1,213 2,686 1,957 18,119 1961r 275 49 546 401 1,271 4,833 7,911 885 640 1,293 2,818 1,995 18,884 

1958 - J. 16.9 2.7 37.9 26.5 84.0 334.0 553.0 59.9 42.3 82.5 184.7 130.2 1,289.1 
F. 16.7 2.7 37.9 27.4 84.7 335.8 556.0 60.1 42.3 83.2 185.6 138.3 1,302.8 
M. 17.0 2.8 37.8 27.1 84.7 336.5 561.2 60.5 42.7 83.5 186.7 139.7 1,311.4 
A. 17.1 2.9 38.1 26.2 84.3 343.0 571.4 61.5 44.4 84.8 190.7 143.6 1,335.7 

 18.4 3.4 40.0 27.9 89.7 355.0 588.0 64.7 48.1 91.1 203.9 150.4 1,390.2 
J. 19.2 3.4 41.1 29.0 92.7 360.7 599.8 67.0 50.4 95.1 212.5 151.0 1,420.3 
J. 20.0 3.3 41.0 29.5 93.8 361.3 594.2 66.8 50.3 96.0 213.1 149.8 1,416.4 
A. 19.7 3.4 40,7 29.3 93.1 360.7 590.8 66.8 51.4 98.0 216.2 153.2 1,418.7 
S. 20.0 3.5 41.0 30.0 94.5 366.0 598.7 67.2 51.6 98.4 217.2 157.2 1,438.5 
0. 19.6 3.5 40.7 28.9 92.7 365.4 587.9 66.6 49.5 95.6 211.7 155.7 1,418.3 

 18.9 3.5 39.8 29.0 91.2 364.9 589.9 65.3 47.9 92.5 205.7 151.3 1,407.4 
D. 18.1 3.2 39.3 29.0 89.6 353.3 582.0 64.7 46.1 90.3 201.1 142.7 1,372.5 

1959 . 3. 17.2 3.0 39.5 29.3 89.0 349.2 585.9 66.0 46.5 90.1 202.6 143.6 1,374.1 
F. 16.9 2.9 38.0 28.6 86.4 349.5 583.6 64.6 45.8 91.4 201.8 146.3 1,371.1 
M. 17.4 2.9 38.3 28.7 87.3 348.5 585.0 64.7 46.0 91.0 201.7 149.9 1,375.6 
A. 17.8 3.0 40.0 27.5 88.3 358.0 595.2 65.8 47.2 91.9 204.9 155.6 1,405.2 

 18.9 317 41.8 29.0 93.4 369.5 614.6 60.1 50.2 97.4 216.7 162.4 1,460.4 
J. 21.3 3.9 42.7 30.5 98.4 378.4 629.7 71.8 52.6 101.4 225.8 166.4 1,502.7 
J. 22.5 3.9 42.9 31.1 100.4 377.9 622.7 72.0 53.4 101.9 227.3 148.9 1,481.8 
A. 21.8 4.0 43.0 31.4 100.2 379.9 624.7 72.3 54.0 102.2 228.5 151.3 1,489.3 
S. 21.9 4.0 43.6 31.9 101.4 389.2 639.6 72.4 54.8 103.9 231.1 159.8 1,526.4 
0. 21.5 3.8 43.5 31.3 100.1 389.6 636.1 71.6 53.1 101.6 226.3 168.7 1,525.6 

 20.3 3.6 42.8 31.1 97.8 386,7 621.5 70.0 50.7 98.6 219.3 163.7 1,493.9 
D. 18.6 3.5 42.3 31.3 95.7 373.1 613.8 68.3 49.1 96.2 213.6 156.8 1,457.2 

1960 - J. 18.5 3.2 41.4 31.0 94.1 368.3 610.3 67.7 47.3 94.7 209.7 151.6 1,437.6 
F- 18.5 3.2 41.7 30.6 94.0 368.0 607.4 67.6 47.4 95.2 210.2 156.1 1,439.7 

 18.1 3.2 41.4 30.2 92.9 368.9 608.9 67.2 47.2 95.1 209.5 157.8 1,442.1 
A. 18.6 3.3 41.8 29.1 92.8 375.0 619.0 68.4 48.4 95.5 212.3 162.5 1,465.7 

 20.3 4.0 44.1 31.1 99.5 383.7 630.8 71.2 51.5 100.6 223.3 1.65.9 1,507.7 
J. 23.6 4.0 45.8 33.0 106.4 395.7 644.8 74.0 53.6 105.5 233.1 170.5 1,555.0 
J. 23.9 4.1 45.0 33.3 106.3 395.3 631.9 74.0 53.6 107.6 235.2 169.0 1,542.2 
A. 23.6 4.2 44.5 33.9 106.2 398.3 642.6 74.7 54.7 106.6 236.0 168.4 1,556.3 
S. 24.6 4.2 45.2 33.9 107.9 405.0 654.9 75.6 55.8 107.0 238.4 171.5 1,582.6 
0. 24.1 4.0 44.6 33.3 106.0 400.8 649.2 74.3 54.4 105.4 234.1 168.0 1,562.8 
N. 22.8 3.8 44.5 32.8 103.9 398.8 642.9 72.6 52.2 101.5 226.3 162.4 1,538.9 
D. 20.9 3.6 42.6 32.4 99.5 384.3 628.6 70.5 49.2 98.4 218.1 153.7 1,488.6 

1961 - J. 20.4 3.4 42.3 31.9 98.0 376.0 621.0 69.4 47.6 97.5 214.5 152.7 1,466.6 
F. 20.2 3.5 42.3 31.5 97.5 378.8 623.3 69.3 47.5 98.0 214.8 155.8 1,474.6 
M. 19.4 3.5 42.0 31.8 96.7 379.3 626.4 69.2 48.8 98.8 216.8 158.7 1,482.3 
A. 19.6 3.7 42.4 30.6 96.3 387.9 636.8 70.2 50.4 100.1 220.7 162.6 1,508.8 

 21.6 4.0 46.0 31.7 103.3 398.5 656.1 73.1 54.1 107.3 234.5 167.0 1,563.9 
J. 24.9 4.7 47.9 34.9 112.4 414.1 676.0 77.3 57.5 114.1 248.9 173.1 1,629.6 
J. 25.6 4.4 47.8 34.5 112.3 410.4 667.8 76.8 57.1 113.3 247.2 172.9 1,615.3 
A. 24.8 4.5 47.1 347 111.1 414.1 680.0 76.6 56.9 115.6 249.1 170.7 1,629.9 
S. 25.0 4.5 48.2 35.3 113.0 421.2 688.1 77.8 58.2 117.4 253.4 177.1 1,657.7 
0. 25.4 4.3 47.4 35.1 112.2 421.2 685.8 77.0 56.5 115.1 248.6 172.3 1,664.9 

 25.2 4.2 47.0 347 111.1 421.0 677.9 75,1 53.8 110.3 239.2 170.4 1,625.1 
D. 22.7 3.9 45.6 345 106.7 410.8 671.4 73.0 51.6 105.8 230.4 161.9 1,585.8 

1962.- J. 22.1 3.6 44.4 33.6 103.7 405.9 664.3 71.7 50.1 104.4 226.2 161.1 1,565.7 
F. 21.4 3.6 44.4 34.1 103.5 407.4 666.4 72.3 50.4 105.4 228.1 165.8 1,575.7 
M. 21.5 3.8 44.8 33.7 103.8 409.5 673.6 72.8 51.3 106.4 230.5 168.4 1,590.5 
A. 22.3 3.9 45.2 32.5 103.9 416.7 687.1 73.6 53.2 108.3 235.1 171.2 1,618.8 

 24.0 4.6 48.3 34.9 111.8 428.6 708.5 76.1 57.0 113.3 246.4 177.1 1,677.1. 
J. 26.4 4.8 49.4 36,3 116.9 441.3 722.6 78.8 59.6 118.4 256.8 183.5 1,726.2 
J. 27.2 4.6 48.7 35.9 116.4 436.2 711.7 78.7 59.2 117.2 255.1 187.2 1,711.5 
A. 2b.8 4.7 48.7 36.0 116.2 440.6 721.1 80.3 59.7 118.1 258.1 184.2 1,725.1 
S. 27.2 4.7 49.4 35.9 117.2 446.0 731.1 81.9 60.6 120.8 263.3 185.6 1,748.3 
0. 

 
0. 

For tootnotea (1) to (5) and symbols, see page 1. 



TABLE 4 Labour Income by Province or Region' Adjusted for Seasonal S'arlation 

($ millions) 

Year 
and 

Month 

New- 
found- 
land 2  

Frince 
Edward 
Island 2  

Nova 
Sc 

New 
Bcuns- 
w1ck 2  

Total 
Atlantic 
Region 

Quebec Ontario Manitoba2 gasket- 
chew 	2 Alberta 

Total 
Prairie 
Region 

Canada' 

1951 137 25 331 251 744 2,636 4,258 699 314 562 1,375 1,072 10,104 
1952 151 28 367 260 806 2,906 4,720 551 350 648 1,549 1,214 11,218 
1953 170 29 385 273 857 3,126 5,075 600 410 754 1,764 1,279 12,125 
1Q54 177 31 391 280 879 3,214 5,204 604 439 782 1,825 1,302 12,452 
"5 191 33 405 293 922 3,377 5,546 635 445 839 1,919 1,426 13,223 
'.6 215 36 440 327 1,018 3,817 6,198 700 499 961 2,160 1,649 14,890 

1'07 226 38 465 332 1,061 4,103 6,741 738 534 1,029 2,301 1,765 16,018 1958r 222 38 475 340 1,075 4,237 6,973 771 567 1,091 2,429 1,763 16,521 1959r 236 42 499 362 1,139 4,449 7,352 829 603 1,168 2,600 1,873 17,463 1960r 258 45 523 384 1,210 4,662 7,571 858 615 1,213 2,686 1,957 18,119 1961r 275 49 546 401 1,271 4,833 7,911 885 640 1,293 2,818 1,995 18,884 

J. 1.8.9 3.1 38.9 27.1 88.0 346.8 568.8 62.5 45.7 87.6 195.8 142.7 1,345.9 
F. 18.9 3.1 39.1 27.9 89.0 348.2 573.3 62.8 65.9 87.9 196.6 147.7 1,358.8 
N. 19.1 3.2 39.6 28.1. 90.0 351.2 576.7 63.5 46.3 88.6 198.4 145.7 1,366.9 
A. 18.8 3.2 39.7 28.3 90.0 352.8 580.2 63.8 47.0 89.7 200.5 145.4 1,373.0 
N. 18.9 3.2 39.4 28.5 90.0 355.1 584,4 64.4 47.7 90.5 202.6 146.6 1,381.0 
J. 17.7 3.1 39.5 28.3 88.6 353.2 584.8 64.2 47.7 90.8 202.7 144.1 1,376.7 
J. 17.7 3.1 39.7 28.4 88.9 354.5 586.5 64.3 47.5 90.8 202.6 144.5 1,379.6 
A. 17.7 3.1 39.6 28.2 88.6 352.3 582.9 64.2 47.9 92.4 204.5 145.7 1,377.3 
S. 17.9 3.1 39.9 28.7 89.6 352.1 581.8 64.5 48.0 92.5 205.0 148.1 1,381.5 
0. 18.2 3.3 39.9 28.5 89.9 353.6 577.1 65.1 47.5 93.0 205.6 150.1 1,380.1 
N. 1.8,5 3.4 39.9 28.8 90.6 357,1. 586.1 65.4 47.8 93.1 206.3 150.9 1,394.8 

. 19.2 3.4 40.1 29.1 91.8 359.7 590.6 

- 

66.4 48.0 94.1 208.5 151.3 1,405.7 

J. 19.2 3.4 40.9 30.0 93.5 363.1 602.4 68.9 50.1 95.5 214.5 156.0 1,432.6 
F. 19.2 3.4 39.4 29.3 91.3 362.7 602.2 67.5 49.5 96.3 213.3 155.2 1,428.4 
M. 19.8 3.4 40.2 29.7 93.1 363.5 602.3 67.9 49.7 96.2 213.8 155.7 1,431.9 
A. 19.8 3.5 41.5 29.7 94.5 367,2 605.2 68.3 49.7 96.8 214.8 157,1 1,443.9 

 19.5 3.4 41.2 29.7 93.8 369.2 61.0.8 68.7 49.8 96.8 215.3 158.4 1,451.3 
J. 19.6 3.5 41.0 29.7 93.8 369,8 613.6 69.0 49.9 96.6 215.5 159.0 1,456.2 
.1. 20.0 3.5 41.6 30.0 95.1 370.6 616.3 69.3 50,7 96.7 216.7 143.9 1,447,6 
A. 19.7 3.6 42.0 30.2 95.5 371.7 615.4 69.6 50.6 96.7 216.9 145.1 1,449.7 
S. 19.6 3.6 42.3 30.4 95.9 375.0 620.1 69.5 50.8 97.9 218.2 151.2 1,465.7 
o. 19.8 3.6 42.7 30.7 96.8 377.8 623.4 69.9 50.9 98.5 219.3 162.9 1,483.3 

 19.9 3.6 42.6 30.9 97.0 378.6 617.4 69.9 50.6 99.4 219.9 1.63.3 1,479.7 
1). 19.9 3.7 43.2 31.4 98.2 380.4 623.3 70.1 51.1 100.2 221.4 165.5 1,493.0 

I' J. 20.6 3.7 42.8 31.4 98.5 383.2 627.5 70.6 51.0 100.3 221.9 163.6 1,498.3 
F. 20.9 3.7 43.5 31.5 99.6 382.6 626.6 70.7 51.1 100.3 222.1 164.5 1,499.1 
N. 21.0 3.7 43.4 31.3 99.4 384.7 627.4 70.6 50.8 100.5 221.9 163.6 1,501.1 
/. 21.1 3.7 43.4 31.5 99.7 384.4 629.3 70.9 50.8 100.5 222.2 163.8 1,504.8 
N. 21.1 3.8 43.3 31.9 100.1 383.9 627.4 71.0 51.1 100.0 222.1 162.6 1,500.3 
.1. 21.5 3.6 43.8 32.1 101.0 386.1 628.6 71.3 50.8 100.4 222.5 163.2 1,506.1 
J. 21.2 3.7 43.6 32.2 100.7 387.6 627.6 71.5 51.1 102.1 224.7 163.3 1,509.2 
A. 21.4 3.7 43.6 32.5 101.2 389.1 632.1 72.0 51.5 101.1 224.6 163.0 1,515.4 
S. 22,0 3.8 43.7 32.4 101.9 389.9 633.8 72.4 51.7 101.0 225.1 162.7 1,518.3 
0. 22.2 3.7 43.8 32.5 102.2 388.8 635.3 72.3 52.1 101.9 226.3 162.8 1,519.9 
N. 22.1 3.8 44.2 32.5 102.6 390.1 637.6 72.4 52.0 102.4 226.8 162.2 1,523.8 
3. 22.3 3,9 43.5 32.5 102.2 391.7 638.0 72.2 51.3 102.6 226.1 162.1 1,522.8 

I. 22.7 4.0 43.9 32.6 103.2 391.7 638.8 72,4 51.3 103,3 227.0 164.0 1,527.3 
V. 22.7 4.0 44.1 32.6 103.4 394.2 643.0 72.4 51.5 103.5 227.4 163.7 1,534.8 
N. 22.6 4.1 44.2 33.0 103.9 395.7 645.8 72.8 52.4 104.4 229.6 164.3 1,540.9 
A. 22.5 4.1 44.2 33.1. 103.9 397.7 648.1 72.9 52.8 105.4 231.1 164.0 1,548.1 
M. 22.5 3.8 45.0 32.7 104.0 399.2 653.3 73.0 53.6 106.7 233.3 164.4 1,558.3 
.1. 22.6 4.2 45.8 33,7 106.3 403.7 659.6 74.5 54.6 108.5 237.6 165.8 1,578.2 
J. 22.6 4.0 46.2 33.4 106.2 402.7 664.6 74.4 54.5 107.8 236.7 166.4 1,584.0 
A. 22.5 4.0 46.2 33.3 106.0 404.3 667.8 73.8 53.9 109,7 237.4 166.0 1,588.2 
5. 22.5 4.0 46.6 33.7 106.8 405.3 666.3 74.3 54.0 110.9 239.2 168.1 1,592.7 
0. 23.3 4.1 46.6 34.1 108.1 408.7 670.7 74.8 53.9 111.3 240.0 167.8 1,601.7 
N. 24.2 4.1 46.6 34.4 109.3 411.6 671.6 74.8 53.5 111.3 239.6 170.1 1,607.8 
I). 24.1 4.3 46.5 34.5 109.4 418.6 681.1 74.7 53.9 110.5 239.1 170.8 1,622.4 

.1. 24.5 4.2 46.1 34,5 109.3 422.9 683.1 74.7 54.2 11.0.3 239.2 172.4 1,630.7 
I. 24.1 4.2 46.2 35.3 109.8 424.0 687.2 75.6 54.5 111.3 241.4 173.7 1,639.7 
M. 25.2 4.3 47.2 35.0 111.7 427.1 694.3 76.6 54.9 112,4 243.9 174.1 1,654.4 
A. 25.7 4.4 47.2 35.0 112.3 427.1 699.3 76.4 55.7 113.9 246.0 172.6 1,661.1 

 25.0 4.4 47.2 36.0 112.6 429.5 705.5 76.0 56.4 112.7 245.1 174.6 1,671.6 
.5. 23.9 4.2 47.2 35,1 110.4 429.8 705.1 75.9 56.5 112.4 244.8 175.6 1,671.1 
.5. 24.1 4.2 47.0 34.7 110.0 427.9 708.7 76.3 56.5 111.5 244.3 180.4 1,678.6 
A. 24.3 4.2 47.8 34.5 110.8 429.7 708.8 77.4 56.6 112.0 246.0 179.4 1,682.4 
3. 24.6 4.2 47.7 34.3 110.8 429.1 707.8 78.1 56.2 113.9 248.2 176.2 1,679.1 
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10 	 TAELE 5. Wages and Salaries in Manufacturing by Province or Region 
($ millions) 

Year 
and 

Month 

New- 
found- 
land 2  

Prince 
Edward 
Island2 

8NO'a2 
cot a 

New 
Bruns- 
wIck 2  

Total 
Atlantic 
Region 

tuebec Ontario Manitoba 2  c 5eaat ;  Alberta 2  
Total 
Prairie 
Region 

British 
Colun his Canada4 

1951 23 2 64 54 143 1,003 1,664 100 26 69 195 265 3,270 
1952 26 3 76 57 162 1,121 1,846 112 30 82 224 283 3,637 
1953 27 3 76 61 167 1,220 2,019 121 33 93 247 301 3,954 
1954 31 3 72 57 163 1,210 1,963 116 34 97 247 320 3,903 
1955 29 3 76 58 166 1,267 2,096 121 35 107 263 355 4,148 
1956 31 3 84 62 180 1,396 2,323 134 37 121 292 395 4,586 
1957 33 3 91 61 188 1,475 2,447 141 41 138 320 407 4,838 
1958r 30 3 86 61 180 1,474 2,431 143 44 142 329 409 4,823 
1959r 31 4 87 65 187 1,545 2,583 155 48 154 357 424 5,096 
196O 32 4 92 71 199 1,603 2,589 152 49 153 354 442 5,188 

35 4 91 75 205 1.653 2,669 156 51 158 365 455 5,348 

1958 - J. 14.2 120.7 195.4 25.7 29.2 385.2 
F. 7.1 0.7 21.0 14.3 14.4 120.8 196.3 34.5 10.1 33.1 25.8 32.2 389.6 
M. 14.5 122.0 199.1 26.2 32.9 394.7 
A. 14.4 122.5 201.4 26.1 33.1 397.6 

 7.7 0.8 21.7 15.4 15.3 124.1 205.6 35.7 11.0 34.9 27.4 34.5 406.9 
J. 15.9 124.4 207.2 28.1 35.2 410.8 
J. 15.8 124.0 203.9 28.4 36.0 408.1 
A. 7.7 0.9 21.9 16.3 15.4 124.5 200.3 36.9 11.4 36.9 28.5 37.0 405.8 
S. 15.6 124.6 206.4 28.3 35.8 410.7 
0. 15.3 124.1 202.7 28.5 35.2 405.8 

 7.0 0.9 21.2 15.5 15.0 123.0 207.1 36.3 11.2 36.7 28.3 34.4 407.8 
D. 14.3 119.2 205.7 27.4 33,1 399.8 

1959 - J. 14.7 122.5 208.6 28.0 33.6 407.5 
F. 7.1 0.8 21.3 15.2 14.7 123.4 208.3 37.0 10.9 36.4 27.8 34.4 408.6 
M. 15.0 124.4 208.7 28.5 35.2 412.0 
A. 15.1 125.5 210.9 28.6 35.8 415.9 

 7.8 1.0 22.3 16.4 15.9 128.5 215.8 38.8 12.1 38.6 30.1 37.3 427.6 
J. 16.5 130.4 220.8 30.8 37.7 436.3 
J. 16.4 129.6 217.4 30.8 31.7 426.0 
A. 8.4 1.1 21.8 17.1 16.2 132.5 217.1 40.1 12.6 40.3 31.2 32.4 429.5 
S. 15.8 134.2 223.8 31.0 35.3 440.2 
0. 16.0 133.8 223.5 30.9 37.9 442.1 

 7.6 0.9 21.9 16.2 15.6 131.7 214.0 39.1 12.2 38.7 30.1 36.5 427.9 
D. 15.0 128.2 214.6 29.0 35.7 422.6 

1960 - J. 15.3 130.1 216.0 28.4 35.8 425.7 
F. 7.2 0.8 21.9 16.5 15.5 130.7 214.9 37.3 11.2 36.8 28.4 36.2 425.7 
X. 15.6 132.2 215.4 28.5 36.3 428.1 
A. 16.0 132.0 216.7 28.8 36.4 430.0 

 8.3 1.0 23.8 18.1 17.1 133.9 218.8 38.4 12.5 38.3 29,7 37.2 436.7 
J. 18.1 135.9 219.6 30.7 38.3 442.6 
J. 17.9 135.4 211.3 31.0 39.0 434.6 
A. 8.7 1.3 23.5 19.2 17.4 136.7 214.9 38.9 12.9 39.4 30.2 38.0 437.3 
S. 17.4 137.1 218.9 30,0 37.9 441.3 
0. 16.9 135.5 217.2 30,1 36,8 436.6 

 8.0 1.0 22.8 17.7 16.7 134.0 215.9 37.4 12.1 38.2 29.4 35.6 431.6 
D. 15.9 129.2 209.8 28.2 34.4 417.6 

1961 - J. 15.7 129.9 210.9 28.3 34.5 419.4 
P. 7.7 0.9 21.7 16.8 15.8 131.8 212.4 36.9 11.6 37.1 28.3 35,6 623.7 
M. 15.6 132.0 213.3 29.0 36.4 426.4 
A. 15.9 133.5 215.0 29.3 37.1 430.9 

 8.9 1.2 23.1 18.6 17.1 135.9 220.4 39.2 13.1 39,5 30.3 38.1 441.8 
J. 18.8 140.4 226.0 32.2 40.1 457.5 
J. 18.5 138.6 221.6 32.0 40.5 451.2 
A. 9.6 1.3 24.0 20.0 18.2 141.7 227.3 40.6 13.7 41.7 32.0 40.0 459.3 
S. 18.2 143.4 231.1 32.0 39.9 464.6 
0. 17.6 143.2 232.0 31.8 38.3 463.0 

 8.8 1.1 22.7 19.4 17.5 142.2 230.4 39.1 13.0 40.1 30.6 38.0 458.8 
D. 16.9 139.8 228.1 29.8 36.7 451.3 

1962 - J. 16.6 140.3 227.7 29.4 36.6 450.7 
F. 8.5 0.9 22.3 18.7 16.7 142.2 229.6 38.2 12.2 38.8 29.7 37.6 455.9 
X. 17.1 143.6 232.0 30.1 38.2 461.1 
A. 17.4 145.3 237.1 30.5 38.6 469.0 

 9.4 1.3 24.8 20.5 19.2 147.4 243.2 40.1 13.4 41.3 31.6 40.2 481.7 
J. 19.4 151.0 246.9 32.7 42.0 492.1 
J. 19.3 148.4 240.2 33.3 43.7 485.0 
A, 9.6 1.5 25.9 21.4 19.8 150.9 243.8 42.4 13.8 43.4 33.2 42.9 490.6 
S. 19.3 151.1 251.0 33.1 42.7 497.2 
0 . 

 

0 . 

For footnotea (1) to (5) and aymbols, see page 12. 



Tft,BLI! S. Wage. and Salarie. In ManufacturIng by Province or Region 1  %dju.tod for Seaaon.I Variation 

(S mililonu) 

Year 
and 

Month 

New- 
found- 
land' 

Prince 
Edward 
I.tad' 

II 2  
New 
Brun- 
wick' 

Total 
AUant(c 
RegIon 

Que8ec Ontario ManItoba' Saskat. 
chewan Albetta' 

Total 
Prairie 
Region 

B 	ah 
00w a Canada' 

1951 23 2 64 54 143 1,003 1,664 100 26 69 195 265 3,270 
1952 26 3 76 57 162 1,121 1,846 112 30 82 224 283 3,637 
1953 27 3 76 61 167 1,220 2,019 121 33 93 247 301 3,954 
1954 31 3 72 57 163 1,210 1,963 116 34 97 247 320 3,903 
1955 29 3 76 58 166 1,267 2,096 121 35 107 263 355 4,148 
1956 31 3 84 62 180 1,396 2,323 134 37 121 292 395 4,586 
1957 33 3 91 61 188 1,475 2,447 141 41 138 320 407 4,838 
1958E 30 3 86 61 180 1,474 2,431 143 44 142 329 409 4.823 1959r 31 4 87 65 187 1,545 2,583 155 48 154 357 424 5,096 1960r 32 4 92 71 199 1,603 2,589 152 49 153 354 442 5,188 

35 4 91 75 205 1,653 2,669 156 51 158 365 455 5,348 

1958 - J. 14.9 123.0 198.8 26.9 31.3 395.1 
F. 7.7 0.8 21.5 14.9 15.0 122.7 200.3 35.5 10.8 34.4 26.9 33.8 398.8 
N. 15.0 123.3 200.9 26.9 33.8 400.1 
A. 14.9 123.8 201.9 26.9 33.7 401.4 

 7.5 0.8 21.3 15.2 14.9 123.8 204.3 35.6 10.8 34.8 27.1 34.0 404.1 
J. 15.0 122.9 203.3 27.2 34.0 402.5 
J. 14.9 123.4 203.7 27.4 34.5 404.1 
A. 7.2 0.8 21.4 15.5 14.9 122,1 200.7 36.0 11.0 35.6 27.6 34.9 400.3 
S. 15.1 121.5 202,7 27.6 34.4 401.4 
0. 15.1 121.8 199.6 27.9 34.5 399.0 

 7.2 0.9 21.4 15.8 15.1 122.4 205.8 36.4 11.2 36.7 28.2 34.8 406.3 
D. 15.1 122.8 208.9 28.2 34.8 409.8 

1959 - J. 15.5 125.3 211.7 29.3 35.7 417.7 
F. 7.7 0.9 21.9 16.0 15.4 125.4 212.3 38.2 11.6 37.9 29.0 35.8 418.0 
N. 15.6 125.9 211.2 29.4 36.1 418.3 
A. 15.5 126.8 212.2 29.4 36.3 420.5 
N. 7.6 0.9 21.8 16.2 15.5 128.1 214.3 38.6 11.8 38.5 29.7 36.6 424.2 
J. 15.5 128.6 216.4 29.8 36.3 426.6 
J. 15.4 128.7 218.1 29.7 30.2 422.1 
A. 7.8 0.9 21.4 16.2 15.5 129.9 217.0 39.0 12.0 38.9 30.1 30.8 423.3 
S. 15.4 130.9 219.0 30.1 33.9 429.5 
0. 15.8 131.5 219.9 30.1 37.2 434.6 
N. 7.9 0.9 22.1 16.6 15.8 131.3 213.0 39.1 12.2 38.8 30.0 31.0 427.1 
D. 15.9 132.4 218.5 30.0 37.6 434.4 

1960 - J. 16.2 133.2 219.1 29.9 37.8 436.2 
F. 7.8 1.0 22.7 17.4 16.3 133.0 218.5 38.7 12.0 38.3 29.7 37.6 435.1 
N. 16.4 133.8 218.1 29.4 37.2 435.0 
A. 16.5 133.5 218.1 29.6 36.9 434.7 
H. 8.0 1.0 23.2 17.8 16.6 133.5 217.0 38.2 12.2 38.1 29.4 36.6 433.1 
J. 16.9 133.6 215.2 29.5 36.7 431.9 
J. 16.8 134.2 213.2 29.7 36.9 431.0 
A. 8.1 1.1 23.0 18.2 16.7 133.8 214.3 37.8 12.2 38.0 29.2 36.4 430.4 
S. 16.9 133.7 213.7 29.1 36.5 430.0 
0. 16.8 133.3 213.7 29.3 36.3 429.6 
N. 8.3 1.1 23.0 18.0 16.8 133.6 214.6 37.4 12.2 38.3 29.3 36.4 430.8 
D. 16.8 133.4 214.0 29.3 36.4 430.0 

16.6 133.4 213.9 29.7 36.5 430.1 
8.4 1.0 22.4 17.9 16.7 134.2 215.5 38.3 12.5 38.6 29.7 36.8 432.9 

1.6.4 133.9 216.0 3010 37.2 433.6 
16.4 135.1 216.7 30.0 37.6 435.8 

8.6 1.1 22.5 18.3 16.6 135.6 218.7 39.0 12.7 39.3 30.1 37.7 438.8 
• 17.5 137.8 221.5 30.9 38.3 446.0 
• 17.4 137.3 224.3 30.7 38.3 448.1 

5.9 1.2 23.5 18.9 17.5 138.7 226.2 39.4 13.0 40.2 30.9 38.4 451.7 
17.6 139.8 225.7 31.0 38.5 452.6 
17.6 140.9 228.3 30.9 38.0 455.9 

9.12 1.1 23.0 19.9 17.6 141.6 228.7 39.1 13.2 40.3 30.7 38.9 457.5 
17.8 144.2 232.9 31.0 38.9 465.1 

17.6 144.1 231.0 30.9 38.7 462.3 
9.3 1.1 23.1 19.9 17.7 144.7 232.8 39.7 13.1 40,4 31.2 39.1 465.5 

18.1 145.7 234.9 31.1 39.1 468.9 
• 18.0 147.0 239.0 31.2 39.1 474.3 

9.1 1.2 24.3 20.1 18.6 147.2 241.3 39.8 13.1 41.0 31.3 39.8 478.5 
• 18.1 148.1 242.0 31,4 40.0 479.6 

18.1 147.0 243.5 31.9 41.3 681.8 
8.8 1.3 25.3 20.2 18.9 147.6 243.9 41.1 13.1 41.8 32.1 41.3 483.8 

18.6 147.3 245.3 32.0 41.2 484.4 
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The current issue of Estimates of Labour Income includes all data for 1958 and later years 

that have been published by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics except for a few special tables that may 
be found in recent issues of National Accounts, Income and Expenditure. Revised data for all months in 
1957 were published monthly in issues of Estimates of Labour Income for the period from December 1960 
to August 1961. The reference paper Labour Income 1926-58 contains a record of official data on labour 
income to the end of 1956. Data for 1957 and 1958 published in the reference paper are unrevised 
figures and should be disregarded. 

The most recent monthly or quarterly figures are preliminary and subject to revision in the 
next issue. In addition, all figures for recent years are subject to further minor revisions as new 
annual source materials become available. The next series of annual revisions will be completed in 
the spring of 1963. 

The monthly and quarterly figures in this report are presented with one digit after the 
decimal point, i.e. to the nearest tenth of a million dollars. This is done in order to avoid sudden 
changes in estimates for small provinces or industries which would occur if the figures were rounded 
to the nearest million, and it should not be assumed that the estimates are accurate to the nearest 
tenth of a million. 

CONCEPTS AND METhODS 

Labour income is defined as the total of wages, salaries, and supplementary labour payments 
made to, or on behalf of, residents of Canada, excluding military pay and allowances. The wages and 
salaries coinponent,which is specified to include living allowances, bonuses, commissions, and "tips", 
is measured prior to deductions of all kinds (income tax, employees  contributions to the Unemployment 
Insurance Fund and to welfare and pension funds, etc.). Both money payments and payments in kind are 
included in the total. The other component, supplementary labour income, comprises payments made by 
employers on behalf of their employees in order to provide them with future benefits, either definite 
or contingent. Specifically, these payments include employers' contributions to employee welfare and 
pension funds, to workmen's compensation and industrial vacation funds, and to the Unemployment Insur-
ance Fund. 

The annual estimates of labour income are based in most cases on survey data collected by 
D. B. S., published accounting records, or information otherwise obtained directly from business or 
government agencies. In a few cases information is not available for non-census years and projections 
from census "benchmarks" are made using the best available related indicators. Comprehensive notes on 
concepts and methods relating to the preparation of labour income estimates are contained in the re-
ference paper Labour Income 1926-58. Information relating labour income estimates to the national 
.ccouaIs no, be found in National Accounts, Income and Expenditure: 1926-56. 

T(e monthly and quarterly income estimates are obtained by applying indicators of short-run 
chatie to the estimated annual totals. About four-fifths of aggregate labour income is estimated on 
the basis of payroll indexes obtained from a monthly survey of establishments normally employing f if-
teen or more persons (see the D. B. S. monthly publication Employment and Payrolls). For industries 
not covered by this survey the estimates are based on indexes which are either derived from other 
sources of payroll information or specially constructed on the basis of related data. A constant 
number of working days is assumed for each month in order to avoid the effects of differences in 

oi0 	-eris. 

roOTNOTES 

;.t, T- ly 	not add to annual totals because of rounding. 
Quarterly figures are entered opposite the middle month of the quarter but re-
present quarterly totals. 
Includes post office wages and salaries. 
Includes Yukon, Northwest Territories, and Canadian residents abroad. The 
differences between monthly Canada totals and the totals for the ten provinces 
should not be taken as reliable measures for this group. 

(T) Includes Finance, Insurance, Real Estate. 
r 	nc1ule.s minor revi siors 


